I'd like the memory of me

To be a happy one,
I'd like to leave

an afterglow of

when life is done.

I'd like to leave an echo
Whispering softly down the ways,
Of happy times and laughing times
And bright & sunny days.

I'd like the tears of those who grieve,
To dry before the sun

To dry before the sun Of Lappy memories that I leave behind When life is done.



Jennifer Carol Pearson

May 24, 1963 **†** February 12, 2024

Memorial Service

Monday, February 26, 2024 at 11:00 AM Anderson Funeral Home Chapel, Alexandria, MN

Officiant
Pastor Nick Grey

Opening Music

Peace Be Still - Bridget Taylor

Welcome

Obituary - Heather Nicole Pearson

Eulogy - Joshua Charles Pearson

Memories

Message

Prayer

Closing Music

It is Well with My Soul - Bridget Taylor

Jennifer 'Jenny' Carol Pearson, a beloved mother, daughter, and grandmother passed away on February 12, 2024, at the age of 60. She was born on May 24, 1963, in Minneapolis, MN, to her loving parents ViAnn and Charles Pearson. Jenny leaves behind a legacy of compassion, dedication, and unwavering love that will forever be cherished by her family and friends.

Jenny's passion for caregiving led her to pursue a career as a registered nurse in Richfield, throughout the Metro area and Alexandria at Bethany on the Lake, where she touched the lives of countless patients throughout her dedicated years of service in the healthcare industry. Her commitment to providing compassionate care was evident in the way she selflessly went above and beyond to ensure the well-being of those under her care.

Jenny was a loving mother to her son Joshua, a wonderful mother-in-law to Joshua's wife, Heather and an adoring grand-mother to their son Liam. She especially loved her dates with Liam. Jenny enjoyed spending quality time with her loved ones and found great pleasure in giving gifts to those closest to her. In her free time, Jenny enjoyed reading and watching movies.

A Memorial Service to celebrate Jenny's life will be held at the Anderson Funeral Home Chapel on February 26, 2024, at 11:00 am. Family, friends, and colleagues are invited to gather and share their memories, celebrate Jenny's life, and find solace in their shared love for her.

Although our hearts are heavy with sorrow, let us remember Jenny as the remarkable woman she was. Her love and spirit will continue to inspire us all.

Jenny Carol Pearson will be deeply missed by her mother, Vi-Ann Pearson; son, Joshua (Heather) Pearson; grandson Liam and all those who had the privilege of knowing her. May her soul find eternal peace and may her memory forever be a blessing to us all.

Arrangements by Anderson Funeral Home and Crematory, Alexandria, Minnesota





Jennifer Carol Pearson May 24, 1963 ~ February 12, 2024